

CASE #: C100304

No.

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DR. SHIRLEY N. WEBER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,

Respondent;

VINCE FONG,

Real Party in Interest.

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 23WM000137
The Honorable Shelleyanne W.L. Chang, Judge

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED
ELECTION LAW MATTER ENTITLED TO CALENDAR
PREFERENCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE § 35; ELECTIONS CODE § 13314(a)(3).

Critical Date: April 12, 2024

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

MALCOLM A. BRUDIGAM
SETH E. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Attorneys General
State Bar No. 238228
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6063
E-mail: Seth.Goldstein@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
NEED FOR IMMEDIATE RELIEF	9
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE.....	10
I. Jurisdiction.....	10
II. Parties	11
III. Facts	11
BASIS FOR RELIEF	14
RELIEF REQUESTED	15
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	17
INTRODUCTION	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Trial Court Erred in Allowing Vince Fong to be the First Candidate in Modern California History To Run For Two Offices At the Same Time.....	20
A. The Plain Language of Section 8003(b) Mandates Reversal, as Do Multiple Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	20
B. Ample Authority Supports the Secretary’s Reading of § 8003(b); There Is No Authority to the Contrary ...	26
C. The Top-Two Primary Law Does Not Change this Result.....	32
II. Petitioner Seeks Relief by April 12	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 967	10
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 134	24
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	27
<i>California Sch. Emps. Assn. v. Governing Bd.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333.....	25
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Ct.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1034.....	31
<i>Dewitt v. Ryan</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2016) No. C 15-05261 WHA, 2016 WL 127291	29, 32
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 108 F.3d 1384.....	29
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118.....	29
<i>Highland Ranch v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 848	24
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061.....	24
<i>In re Halcomb</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 126	23
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	27
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.....	19
<i>Lungren v. Deukemjian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	25
<i>Moore v. Panish</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 535	passim
<i>Morgan v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 836	19
<i>Ombudsman Services of Northern California v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1233,1244.....	23
<i>People v. Attransco, Inc.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1926	33
<i>Phelps v. Stostad</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 23.....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van de Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245	20
<i>Professional Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	33
<i>Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.....	23
<i>Riverside Sheriff's Assn. v. County of Riverside</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1285	19
<i>Stone St. Cap., LLC v. California State Lottery Com.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Storer v. Brown
(1974) 415 U.S. 724 23, 24, 28, 29

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1085.....10
 § 1085, subd. (a)19
 § 1086.....10

Elections Code
 § 10.....11
 § 2634.....29
 § 8000 et seq.22
 § 8003.....*passim*
 § 8003, subd. (b)*passim*
 § 8020.....11
 § 8020, subd. (b)12
 § 8022.....12
 § 8082.....11
 § 8100, subd. (a)11
 § 8120.....12
 § 8300..... 20, 22
 § 8800.....12
 § 8809.....12
 § 15501..... 15, 34, 35

Government Code
 § 12172.5.....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution
 Article IV, § 132
 Article VI, § 1010

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Ops.Cal.Atty Gen. 99	27
Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. (1940) No. NS-273940	26
